Total ..... ¥7,207 $60,058

In March 31, 2003, a tax reform law (concerning enterprise
tax) was enacted in Japan which changed the normal effective
statutory tax rate from 42% to 41%, effective for years
beginning on or after April 1, 2004. The effect of this change

was to decrease deferred tax assets–non-current by ¥78 million
and decrease credit amount of income taxes–deferred by ¥78
million in the consolidated financial statements for the year
ended March 31, 2003.

34

11. LEASES

The Companies lease certain machinery, computer equipment,
office space and other assets.

Total rental expenses for the years ended March 31, 2003, 2002
and 2001, were ¥6,572 million ($54,767 thousand), ¥5,887
million and ¥5,831 million, respectively, including ¥780
million ($6,500 thousand), ¥821 million and ¥843 million,
respectively, of lease payments under finance lease contracts.

Pro forma information of leased property such as acquisition
cost, accumulated depreciation, obligation under finance lease,
depreciation expense and interest expense of finance leases that
do not transfer ownership of the leased property to the lessee on
an “as if capitalized” basis is as follows:

As of March 31, 2003 As of March 31, 2002
Millions of yen Millions of yen

Equipment Furniture Others Total Equipment Furniture Others Total
Acquisition cost..... ¥506 ¥3,069 ¥14 ¥3,589 ¥433 ¥3,324 ¥18 ¥3,775
Accumulated depreciation ..... 184 2,059 8 2,251 197 1,710 7 1,914

Net leased property..... ¥322 ¥1,010 ¥  6 ¥1,338 ¥236 ¥1,614 ¥11 ¥1,861

As of March 31, 2003
Thousands of U.S. dollars

Equipment Furniture Others Total
Acquisition cost ..... $4,216 $25,575 $117 $29,908
Accumulated depreciation ..... 1,533 17,158 67 18,758

Net leased property ..... $2,683 $  8,417 $  50 $11,150

Obligations under finance lease contracts:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars
2003 2002 2003

Due within one year ..... ¥   673 ¥   706 $  5,608
Due after one year ..... 694 1,215 5,784

Total..... ¥1,367 ¥1,921 $11,392

Depreciation expense and interest expense under finance lease contracts:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars